OFFICIAL MINUTES

of a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Kiwanis Club
of Healdsburg, Calif., at the office of Wayne Carr.

Meeting Called to order by President "Too Tall" Steve Tice,
December 6, 1995 at 7:00 p.m.

The following Officers of the Board of Directors were present: Jim
Birdsong, Treasurer; Jerry Strong, Secretary; Wayne Carr; Hunt
Conrad; Dale Lynch; Tom Rackerby; John Bippart; Les Davis;: Don
Reukema; and guest Allen Owens.

ORDER OF BUSINESS
1. Roll Call - As above.

2. Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting - Motion made, seconded
and carried to approve the minutes of the last meeting, November 1,
1995.

3. Treasurer's Report - Motion made, seconded and carried to
approve the Treasurer's Report after much discussion. (A) Valley
of the Moon Children's Home - A motion made by Dale Lynch that a
short meeting be held after the next membership meeting to
determine what decisions must be made regarding this function
related to the Raven Theatre program for the kids.

4. Les Davis requested the Board to make an in-depth study of
providing a golf tournament sponsored by Kiwanis that would cost
$50-60 a head for 18 holes to include a golf cart, BBQ, awards and
raffle for 85 per ticket. This is a potential fund raiser that
might work with careful study. Les will get back to the Board at
a later date for more discussion. Goal of $1,500 on May 18, 1996.

5. Reports of Officers - President Steve called on Tom Rackerby to
report on the 1996 prospective budget and financial analysis. All
agreed after much discussion that Tom's report and analysis was
great. The discussion included the following: (1) card game
fundraiser for general fund (Dale Lynch); (2) services of the
members as an auction (Hunt Conrad); (3) the project fund will be
flush - the general fund will always be in need. Jim Birdsong and
Don Reukema will do an analysis of the breakdown of the general
fund and the potential impact on future Kiwanian membership dues
and fees.

6. Communications - (A) Do we still do the Athlete of the Month?
(Jerry Strong). (B) Gary Solem submitted a resignation, however
members are going to talk to him to see if we can keep him in. He
is a good member. (C) Tim Tuscany asked for a 6 month leave of
absence because of a move. He will have to pay dues. We will
contact him. (D) The Inter-Club Committee Project is being worked
on by Steve Tice. A note came in from Phil Rice stating that he is
not able to do this particular job. We will hear from President



Steve at a later meeting. (E) Steve Tice was happy to nominate
Hunt Conrad as the Chairman of the Bicycle Brigade. Hunt was
overjoyed. Thanks, Hunt. (F) Much work must be done for the
Bulletin Committee.

7y Approval of Monthly Membership and Activity Report - Jerry
Strong is working on this and all is in order.

8. Unfinished Business - All items were dealt with as they came up
throughout the meeting.

9. Approval of Bills - Current bills were approved to be paid.

10. New Business - No new business at this point of report due to
being included somehow in the earlier reports.

The next meeting will be held at the home of Dale Lynch, January
10, 1996. Do I smell brandy????

Meeting adjourned at 8:45 p.m. by President Steve Tice.

, ly Submitted,

erry Strayg?/Secretary




Healdsburg Kiwanis Club

10/ 1/95 Through 12/ 6/95
KIWANIS-Checking

Page 1
12/ 6/95
10/ 1/95-
\_ Category Description 12/ 6/95
INFLOWS
Administrative 589.15
Charity ' 295.04
Dues 1,328.85
Fines 197.50
Initiation 80.00
Installation Dinner 744.00.
Interest 2.62
Lunch 2,706.25
Miscellaneous 210.00
Raffle-Lotto 34.00
Rent 237.00
Inflows - Other 67.15
TOTAL INFLOWS 6,491.56
OUTFLOWS
Bulletins 299.04
Donations 340.00
Dues ‘ 1,886.05
General Miscellaneous:
Fitch Mtn FtRac 40.00
New Members 30.00
Return Check 215.00
General Miscellaneous - Other 11.00
Total General Miscellaneous 296.00
Gifts 152.55
Installation Dinner 1,001.24
LT. Governor 200.00
Lunch 2,995.00
Rent 624.00
Supplies 179.25
Western BBQ 16.44
TOTAL OUTFLOWS 7,989.57

OVERALL TOTAL -1,498.01




Healdsburg Kiwanis Club

As of 12/ 6/95
KIWANIS-All Accounts

12/ 6/95
12/ 6/95
- Acct Balance
ASSETS
Cash and Bank Accounts
6mo Certificate 3,454.31
Checking 464.78
Total Cash and Bank Accounts 3,919.09
TOTAL ASSETS 3,919.09
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
LIABILITIES 0.00
EQUITY 3,919.09
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 3,919.09
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HEALDSBURG KIWANIS CLUB -

DESCRIPTION

RECEIPTS:

Dues

Fines

Lunch

Rent

Administration
Initiations

Charity

Miscel laneous
Pancake Breakfast
Wine Festival
Interest Earned
Lotto

Western BBQ
Installation Dinner
Xmas Dinner

White Elephant Sale
Other Fund Raisers

Total Receipts

DISBURSEMENTS:
Lunch

Dues

Bulletins

Project Miscellaneous
General Miscellaneous
Pancake Breakfast
Supplies

Wine Festival
Donations

Youth Service

Key Club

Boy’s & Girl’s Club
Janitor/Rent
Installation Dinner
Lt. Governor

Blood Bank
Convention

Boy Scouts

Western BBQ
Community Service
Xmas Dinner
Scholarships

White Elephant sale
Other Fund Raisers

Total Disbursements

Net Income

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

!94-195 BUDGET

PROJECT GENERAL
4,000
1,500
15,500
1,300
3,000
150
700
150 1,050
10,000
300
200
350
1,000
500
800
11,450 29,050
16,500
4,400
2,000
300
2,000
3,000
400
100
700
1,500
1,000
500
2,000
700
200
100
150
900
400
700
1,500
200
10,500 28,750
950 300
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'94-'95 ACTUAL

PROJECT GENERAL
3,383
1,069
14,075
1,176
2,869
80
1,393
555
8,841
119
30
232
1,079
363
753
1,255
299
10,544 27,027
15,847
4,080
2,339
2,074
3,053
262
244
850
500
2,947
53
40
164
1,820
658
987
35
264
145
280
7,787 28,835
2,757 (1,808)
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'95-96 PROPOSED BUDGET

PROJECT GENERAL
3,800
1,300
14,300
1,200
2,900
100
1,400
600
9,000
200
30
250
1,200
400
800
4,000
13,230 28,250
16,000
4,000
2,300
300
1,400
3,000
300
100
900
1,000
500
500
2,500
100
50
150
150
900
500
1,000
50
500
1,500
9,850 27,850
3,380 400




